

SC 75-2024
STATE Vs. SEHDEV @ LALLU
FIR NO. 130/2016 PS Maurice Nagar

14.03.2026

File is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday vide Notification Endst. No. 432-483/G-4/ Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused on bail in person.

Accused Rakesh Gupta seeks some more time to deposit cost of Rs. 500/- which was imposed upon him vide order dated 10.11.2025.

Accused Rakesh Gupta is directed to produce the receipt regarding deposition of cost of Rs. 500/- with DLSA, Central, THC, Delhi on the NDOH.

IO Insp. Rohit has sent a request for adjournment.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed against the IO.

Issue fresh notice to IO to appear in person, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for producing of receipt, appearance of IO and arguments/ framing of charge on **12.05.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/14.03.2026